
 

   
 

 
 
 

Notice of meeting of a public meeting of 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Potter, 
Barnes, D'Agorne, Fraser and Scott and Mr Whiteley 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 14 January 2015. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 



 

permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

3. LGA Review  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

This paper presents the LGA Review Report in response to the 
Council Motion of 9 October 2014 and asks Members to consider a 
way forward in addressing the report’s recommendations. 
 

4. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 15 January 2015 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 

Local Government Association Report 

Summary 

1) A motion was submitted and approved by Council on the 9th October 
2014, the details of which are set out in paragraph 4 below.  

2) Mark Edgell from the Local Government Association lead the review, 
alongside the LGA’s lead peers for each of the political parties. 

3) Mark Edgell attended the Audit & Governance Committee meeting on 
10th December 2014 to present early findings of the review into 
member-officer relations. 

4) A final report (Annex A) was completed and shared with Group 
Leaders, and the Chair of Audit & Governance, on the 16th December 
2014. 

Background 

The following motion was submitted & approved by council on the 9th 
October 2014. 
 
 

“40. Notice of Motion - Organisational Development Plan 

Minutes: 

A     Motion submitted for consideration directly by Council, in 
accordance with Standing Order 12.1(b) 

  
(i)        Organisational Development Plan (proposed by Cllr Steward) 

  
“Council notes with concern the results of the Organisational 
Development Action Plan, in particular the Leadership section and the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



current position re ‘Concern about the Behaviour of some Members’. 
This follows last year’s Peer Challenge review which also expressed 
concern regarding members’ understanding of council priorities and 
the lack of clarity within the council. 
  
Council requests that an independent body be appointed to report 
back to the Audit and Governance Committee no later than its 
meeting of 10 December 2014 and that the report is delivered directly 
to this committee, investigating these concerns and whether Members 
have acted in a manner which falls below that which staff and 
residents expect.” 
  
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Alexander as follows: 
  
The addition of the following final paragraph: 
  
This report should take into account the personalised politics being 
exhibited within York by elected members and their supporters – most 
notably on social media. 
  
On being put to the vote the amendment was declared CARRIED.” 
  
The original motion, as amended on being put to the vote, was also 
declared CARRIED. 
  
Resolved:  That the motion, as amended, be approved. 1. 
  

Following this motion, the Leader wrote to the Chief Executive to ask 
the Local Government Association to carry out the review. 
 
The Chief Executive contacted the LGA to commission the review. 
This was lead by Mark Edgell, Principal Advisor for North East, 
Yorkshire & Humber and East Midlands. He was supported by the lead 
political peers for the LGA: 
 
Labour – Cllr Tudor Evans  

Conservatives – Cllr Glen Sanderson 

Liberal Democrats – Cllr David Faulkner 

Independents – Cllr Apu Bagchi 

Page 2



Mark Edgell and the LGA peers spoke to their respective Group 
Leaders, and Mark Edgell to the Council’s Management Team. The 
LGA prepared a report based on these conversations. 

The motion required Mark Edgell to attend Audit & Governance to 
provide an update on the review on the 10th December. 

The work was completed and the report shared with Group Leaders 
and the Chair of Audit and Governance on the 16th December. 

The report contains recommendations based on its findings. 

Consultation  

5) The LGA has met with both members and officers as part of their 
work. 

 Options 

6) Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

7)    The committee are asked to consider the report from the LGA, 
        which contains recommendations. The committee may then wish to: 

 
(i) Refer the report to all members 

At present the report has been circulated to Group Leaders, the 
Chair of Audit & Governance, and to the Audit & Governance 
Committee. The Committee may wish to refer the report to Full 
Council for all members’ reference. 

(ii) Develop an Action Plan 

The committee may decide on recommended courses of action 
to carry out the required outcomes identified in the LGA 
review’s recommendations. They would then also need to 
agree a process for monitoring actions from the plan against a 
set timescale. 

 

(iii) Determine the role of the Committee in the oversight of 
                 the implementation of the recommendations 
 

Page 3



The Committee may wish to establish their role in providing 
oversight in the implementation of the recommendations. 

 Council Plan 

8) This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

9)  
(a) Financial – This report reflects upon the employer-employee 

relationship, with significant financial risks in the form of any 
potential claims by employees against the council. Costs of the 
LGA review will be met from council budgets. 

 
(b) Human Resources (HR) – This report reflects on the 

employer-employee relationship, with significant HR risks in the 
form of cost, disruption of the normal business of the council, 
and reputational damage. 

 
(c) Equalities – This report reflects on the employer-employee 

relationship and the requirement of all parties to operate within 
the legal duties and policies of the council relating to Equality. 

 
(d) Legal – The employer-employee relationship is set down in 

employment legislation. Contravention of this would leave the 
council open to legal challenge. 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

10) The LGA report identifies a number of significant issues which if not 
resolved may prevent the council from effectively achieving its 
priorities and ambitions.  

Page 4



 
Recommendations 

 
11) The Committee is asked to  note the findings of the LGA report, and 

     to consider: 
a. Referring the report to all members 
b. The development and monitoring of an action plan 
c. The role of the Committee in oversight of the implementation 

of the recommendations 
 

Reason:  To progress work in addressing the recommendations 
arising from the LGA review. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Tom Eglin 
Aide to the Chief Executive 
Office of the Chief 
Executive 
Telephone: 01904 553435 
 

 
Kersten England 
Chief Executive  
Telephone: 01904 552000 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 07/01/2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
 

 

To: Councillor Ayre 
 
cc. Councillor Williams 
Councillor Steward 
Councillor Aspden 
Councillor D’Agorne 
Councillor King 
Kersten England 
 
 
17th December 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor Ayre 
 
Council Motion 9 October 2014 
 
Thank you for asking the LGA to carry out this work. Please find below our 
report, which is consistent with the emerging findings I presented to the Audit 
and Governance Committee on 10th December. 
 
The four peers and I would like to acknowledge the open and helpful co-
operation of the members and officers that we spoke to. This made our work 
much easier and the process wholly transparent. 
 
 

 
 

The LGA Review 
 
1. On 9 October the City Council passed the following motion: 
 
 “Council notes with concern the results of the Organisational Development 
Action Plan, in particular the Leadership section and the current position re 
‘Concern about the Behaviour of some Members’. This follows last year’s 
Peer Challenge review which also expressed concern regarding members’ 
understanding of council priorities and the lack of clarity within the council. 
Council requests that an independent body be appointed to report back to the 
Audit and Governance Committee no later than its meeting of 10 December 
2014 and that the report is delivered directly to this committee, investigating 
these concerns and whether Members have acted in a manner which falls 
below that which staff and residents expect. This report should take into 
account the personalised politics being exhibited within York by elected 
members and their supporters – most notably on social media.” 

Page 7



 

2 

 

 

 
HOW WE DID OUR WORK 
 
2. We assembled a team of experienced peers, overseen by the LGA’s 
regional lead officer Mark Edgell. One peer from each of the 4 LGA political 
groupings1 was matched to the appropriate Groups in York, giving the 
possibility of all members being involved. The 4 peers were: 
 

 Councillor Tudor Evans (Labour), Leader of Plymouth City Council 

 Councillor Glen Sanderson (Conservative), LGA Regional Lead Peer 
and Deputy Leader of 
[...]
 for political pacts to 

stick for 6 months to  handle the no overall control 

Page 15



 

10 

 

On recommendation j you may wish to include a small number of 
outside commentators in those discussions.  

 
 
Re-inforce 

 
l. Reinforce the new clarity over roles, decisions making process, 

information, media use, and values through member training, with an 
expectation that all members would attend. This training would be an 
opportunity for members to remove any ambiguity and to think through 
how to tackle difficult scenarios. There would be value in undertaking 
some of this training/development jointly with officers. 

 
m. Those in leadership positions, particularly Group Leader and whips 

(where they exist) need to recognise their particular responsibility, to 
model good behaviour, to play their role in reaffirming and reinforcing 
good behaviour and in challenging poor behaviour, particularly by their 
own members. Members in leading positions need to step up to this 
role.  
 

n. Senior officers being enabled and encouraged to pro-actively support 
members in enforcing the new standards and to step up to this role.  
 

o. For the Standards Committee to consider how to supplement the work 
of Group Leaders, whips and officers in enforcing behaviour, and also 
how to work with members outside the influence of whips, such as 
Independent members. More generally for the Joint Standards 
Committee to review its way of working.    
 

p. Instigate more-regular meetings between Group Leaders where, 
amongst other issues, progress on some "non-political" issues for the 
City could be made in a collegiate way. 

 
q. Enable and encourage CYC members to visit other Councils to not only 

pick up ideas for policy and performance in York, but also to see what 
is normal in terms of governance and behaviour. 

 
r. To systematically log recommendations from the 2013 Corporate Peer 

Challenge, to bring them together into one document alongside (within) 
the 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 15 January 2015 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), 
Potter, Barnes, Fraser, Scott and Taylor 
(Substitute for Councillor D'Agorne) and Mr 
Whiteley (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor D'Agorne 

 
53. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

54. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme and 
that one Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke on the following issues: 

 He asked the Audit and Governance Committee to involve 
the external auditor in respect of the Community Stadium 
project. 

 Referring to the LGA Review (agenda item 3) he 
expressed his concerns regarding a number of issues, 
including a politically dominated system, the lack of 
information that was available to non-Cabinet Members 
and a culture of secrecy.    

 
Ms Andrea Dudding, UNISON representative, spoke in respect 
of agenda item 3 (LGA Review).  She drew particular attention 
to those aspects of the report which related to Member/officer 
relations and stated that some members of staff had raised 
issues regarding this matter and that not all of them had 
received appropriate support from their managers. Some 
members of staff were also reluctant to report such incidents.  
She stated that this posed a significant risk to the organisation, 



including reputational damage and an impact on morale. Ms 
Dudding also suggested that an independent analysis needed to 
be carried out to ascertain why the Council was receiving so 
many Freedom of Information requests, as this was a drain on 
resources. She urged that action be taken to address the 
recommendations in the LGA report. 
 
Parish Councillor Martin, member of City of York Council Joint 
Standards Committee, spoke in respect of agenda item 3 (LGA 
Review).  Commenting on recommendation o in the report, he 
stated that he supported the need for the Joint Standards 
Committee to review its way of working to enable it to become 
more effective and to promote high standards of conduct.  The 
recommendations did not, however, give guidance as to how 
this could be achieved.  It would be helpful if the Joint Standards 
Committee was made aware of specific problems that had 
arisen, guidance on how they could be tackled and expected 
outcomes.  
 
 

55. LGA Review  
 
Members gave consideration to the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Review Report which had been prepared in 
response to a Council Motion of 9 October 2014.   
 
A verbal report from the LGA had been given at the previous 
meeting and Members were now asked to consider the written 
report and to agree the next steps in addressing the 
recommendations detailed in the LGA report.   
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to recommendations r and k 
within the LGA report. It was acknowledged that the Joint 
Standards Committee would also have a role to play in 
addressing some of the recommendations.   
 
Copies of proposed recommendations were tabled for Members’ 
consideration [these are included with the online agenda papers 
for this meeting] 
 
Members agreed on the importance of putting in place an Action 
Plan which addressed the governance issues within the LGA 
review, the Peer Review and the Organisational Development 
Plan.  It was agreed that Group Leaders should be involved in 
the development of the action plan.  Members requested that 



the draft action plan be presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for consideration at their next meeting and should 
include proposed actions, outcomes and timescales.  Members 
agreed that they would also need to put in place arrangements 
for the monitoring of the plan. 
 
Members also gave consideration to the establishing and 
membership of a cross party working group to progress some 
specific recommendations d-k.  It was agreed that the 
membership of this working group should comprise Group 
Leaders and a representative of the Independent Members.  
 
It was agreed that all Members of Council should have 
knowledge of the LGA review report and that the Action Plan 
should make reference as to how this would best be achieved, 
for example this may involve a meeting for all Members 
facilitated by a representative from the LGA. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Local Government Association (LGA) 
    report be received. 
 
  (ii) That, in line with the LGA recommendation 

(recommendation r),  officers be instructed to 
develop one overall action plan that links the 
governance issues covered within the LGA 
Review, Peer Review and Organisational 
Development Plan.  This is to be reported 
back to the February meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, with a view to the 
committee reviewing, amending, approving 
and considering how best to monitor this plan, 
and that Group Leaders be involved in the 
development of this report. The action plan to 
set out clearly the proposed action, 
responsibility and, where possible, the 
measure of success. (It was noted that a 
number of recommendations may be best 
placed being considered elsewhere e.g. Joint 
Standards Committee). 

 
  (iii) That, as part of this action plan, in line with 

recommendation (k) of the LGA report, a cross 
party working group be established to take 
forward some specific recommendations 



(recommendations d-k).  This work to 
commence immediately. 

 
  (iv) That the membership of the Cross Party 

Working Group be Group Leaders and a 
representative of the Independent Members.  
For the avoidance of doubt, the report of the 
Cross Party Working Group is to be reported 
back to the Audit and Governance Committee 
as part of resolution (ii) above. 

 
(v) That the LGA review report be formally 

circulated to all Council Members. 
 
Reason: To progress work in addressing the 

recommendations arising from the LGA review. 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


